
February 1st, 2019

Notice Of Meeting

You are requested to attend the Council meeting to be held on Monday, 4th February 2019 at 
6:00 pm in  Mourne Room, Downshire Civic Centre.



Agenda

1.0  Apologies and Chairperson's Remarks

2.0  Declarations of Interest

3.0  To set a District Rate for the Financial Year 19/20 as required
under Section 3 of the Local Government Finance Act (NI)
2011

Council Report re District Rate 2019-20.pdf Page 1

Appendix 1 - Medium Term Financial Plan.pdf Page 4

Appendix 2 - Capital Strategy report 2019-20.pdf Page 5

Appendix 3 - Four Year Capital Programme.pdf Page 10

Appendix 4 - Treasury Management Strategy 2019-20.pdf Page 14

Appendix 5 - MRP Statement-2019-20.pdf Page 28

Items Restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act
(NI) 2014

3.1  Action Sheets of Efficiency Working Group Meetings
EWG Action Sheet 3.9.18 .pdf Not included

EWG Action Sheet - 5 November 2018.pdf Not included

EWG Action Sheet 03122018.pdf Not included

EWG-17122018.pdf Not included

EWG Action Sheet - 18-01-2019.pdf Not included

 

4.0  Action Sheet arising from Council Meeting held on 7 January
2019

Council-07012019.pdf Page 29

Council Minutes For Adoption and Signing



5.0  Minutes of Council Meeting held on 7 January 2019
Council-07012019.docx Page 32

Committee Minutes for Consideration and Adoption 

6.0  Minutes of Enterprise, Regeneration and Tourism Committee
Meeting held on 14 January 2019

Enterprise_Regeneration_and_Tourism_Committee_Minutes_14-01-2019.pdf Page 43

NM&D_Presentation_Jan2019.pdf Page 50

7.0  Minutes of Strategy, Policy and Resources Committee Meeting
held on 17 January 2019

Strategy_Policy_and_Resources_Committee_Minutes_17-01-2019.pdf Page 64

8.0  Minutes of Active and Healthy Communities Committee
Meeting held on 21 January 2019

AHC-21012019.pdf Page 71

9.0  Minutes of Regulatory and Technical Services Committee
Meeting held on 23 January 2019

Regulatory_and_Technical_Services_Committee_Minutes_23-01-2019.pdf Page 78

10.0  Minutes of Audit Committee Meeting held on 15 January 2019
Audit_Committee_Minutes_15-01-2019.pdf Page 87

Correspondence and Conferences

11.0  National Association of Councillors Conference - Environment
& The Municipalization of Energy

The Park Inn Hotel, York City Centre

22nd-24th February 2019

£350 +VAT

Accommodation - £60 +VAT

Flights extra

Intro letter.pdf Page 95



Conf agenda.pdf Page 97

Booking form.pdf Page 99

12.0  National Association of Councillor Events 2019
National Assoication of Councillors Events.pdf Page 100

13.0  Elected Member Workshop on Data and Evidence in
Community Planning

Friday 15th February 10.30am-1pm, Antrim Civic Centre

Use of Data and Evidence in Community Planning Workshop - Save the Date.pdf Page 101

Notices of Motion

14.0  Notice of Motion - Addressing Dog Fouling

Notice of Motion received from Councillors Hanna and Andrews

"That this Council is proactive in addressing the dog fouling problem in Newry, Mourne and Down Council
area, by enforcing the by-laws of this Council, rigorously, with fines. This Council should increase staffing in
this enforcement area until this problem is under control."

15.0  Notice of Motion - Request for Joint Departmental Task Force
in relation to Fixed Odds Betting Terminals

Notice of Motion received from Councillor Clarke

“This Council will write to the Department of Communities and the Department for Health asking that a joint
departmental task force is formed to explore what interim measure can be taken in relation to Fixed Odds
Betting Terminals (FOTB’s) and reduction of their maximum stake in line with other jurisdictions across
these islands. 

This Council calls on the Department of Health to recognise that gambling is a public health issue and
undertakes to ensure more support services are provided to address gambling problems.This should
include public health education and awareness raising programmes and adequate funding to addiction
service providers is made available to ensure service quality.” 

16.0  Notice of Motion - Failure to control littering, dog-fouling, fly-
tipping and related issues

Notice of Motion received from Councillor Enright

"This Council censures Newry Mourne and Down management over the failure to control of littering, dog-
fouling, fly-tipping and related issues. We note with concern the stark contrast between the statistics for this
Council and the statistics for Ards and North Down Council. We do not accept the contention that the



legislation is 'not fit for purpose' and direct Council management to learn from Ards and North Down."



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Lorraine Burns lorraine.burns@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Mr Gerard Byrne gerard.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@nmandd.org

Mrs Dorinnia Carville dorinnia.carville@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Mr Eoin Devlin eoin.devlin@nmandd.org

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Dinsmore liam.dinsmore@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@nmandd.org

Mr Kieran Gordon kieran.gordon@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Mr Conor Haughey conor.haughey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Mrs Janine Hillen janine.hillen@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Howell roisin.howell@nmandd.org

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@nmandd.org

Mr Colum Jackson colum.jackson@nmandd.org

Miss Veronica Keegan veronica.keegan@nmandd.org

Mrs Sheila Kieran sheila.kieran@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@nmandd.org

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Mrs Regina Mackin regina.mackin@nmandd.org

Mr Conor Mallon conor.mallon@nmandd.org

Mr Johnny Mc Bride johnny.mcbride@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org



Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Jonathan McGilly jonathan.mcgilly@nmandd.org

Patricia McKeever patricia.mckeever@nmandd.org

Cllr Oksana McMahon oksana.mcmahon@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Catrina Miskelly catrina.miskelly@downdc.gov.uk

Mr Ken Montgomery ken.montgomery@nmandd.org

Mr Roland Moore roland.moore@nmandd.org

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Mr Andy Patterson andrew.patterson@nmandd.org

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Rice john.rice@nmandd.org

Ms Alison Robb Alison.Robb@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Savage michael.savage@nmandd.org

Mr Kevin Scullion kevin.scullion@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Donna Starkey donna.starkey@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs Marie Ward marie.ward@nmandd.org
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